DO NOT REMOVE FILE COPY

IN THE
WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

No. 20-0033 Marshall County Case No.: 13-C-163



KAREN COFFIELD,

V.

RONALD NEIL ROBINSON,

Plaintiff belevites some milerals OF MEST MIRGINIA

# APPEAL FROM THE FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARSHALL COUNTY

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Paul J. Harris W.Va. Bar # 4673 32 Fifteenth Street Wheeling, WV 26003 304.232.5300 pjh7294@gmail.com Counsel for Petitioner

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
RENEWED STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 1
ARGUMENT1
I. Respondent's first cross-assignment of error fails because Respondent's purported damages were adequate given his low amount of actual out of pocket costs and the fact that Respondent paid no child support for the child even after paternity was established
II. Respondent's second cross-assignment of error fails because the trial court did not abuse its discretion in awarding counsel for Respondent her contingency fee basis of 40% of the verdict because the attorney fees awarded bore a reasonable relation to the amount of the verdict and Respondent was only entitled to attorney fees for his fraud claim and there was evidence that the attorney fees sought were unreasonable given the simplicity of the case
III. Respondent failed to present any case law to show that the statute of limitations was not a total bar to his causes of action, or in the alternative, the evidence should not have been presented to the jury 6
IV. Before Ms. Coffield had an opportunity to move for a bifurcation of liability and punitive damages, the Circuit Court informed the parties that he would not bifurcate. Ms. Coffield objected to this ruling, and so the issue has been preserved for this Court's determination
V. Even if the statute of limitations expired on Ms. Coffield's counterclaim, Ms. Coffield throughout the case, wished to provide her explanation as to her actions given Respondent's abusive behavior toward her. Ms. Coffield was unable to provide any meaningful defense to the allegations despite the Circuit Court ruling that her justification defense could be presented to the jury, and then later ruling that it could not be presented.
CONCLUSION11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

1	a	c	ρę

Dunn v. Rockwell, 225 W.Va. 43 (2009)	. 7
Luborsky v. Carroll, Nos. 15-0787 and 16-0329 (W.Va. April 5, 2017)	. 7
Statutes	
W.Va. Code §55-7-29	. 9
Rules	
Rule 19 of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure	. 1
